

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

SECT. 4. Any person or corporation injured by the taking of such land or other property shall be paid a just compensation therefor by this corporation, and if said persons or corporations and this corporation cannot agree upon said compensation, the same shall be determined on application of either party as is by law provided for the estimation of damages for taking of land for highways.

Said corporation may regulate the use of said May regulate and collect reasonable rates to be paid for the same and collect tolls. SECT. 5. water, fix and collect reasonable rates to be paid for the same and contract with persons or corporations upon such terms as the parties can agree.

SECT. 6. Said corporation is further authorized to lay its pipes through public or private lands or through highway or railroad limits, with the right to enter upon the same and dig or excavate for the purpose, but shall replace and repair as soon as practicable and shall be responsible to persons and property for all damage occasioned by such use of streets and ways.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by written notice thereof, signed by any two corporators herein named, served upon each corporator, by giving him the same in hand or leaving same at his last usual place of abode, seven days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 8. This act shall become null and void in two years Act null, from the approval hereof, unless said corporation shall have organized and commenced actual business under this charter.

Approved March 26, 1895.

### Chapter 288.

An Act relating to the use of Purse and Drag Seines in the Georges River. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be lawful for the inhabitants of towns of Cushing and Saint George, but none others, to use and St. George, any purse or drag scines, except for smelts, shad and ale- may use wives, in the waters of the Georges river included and embraced in a line drawn from Hooper's point in the town of Saint George, westerly past the northerly end of Caldwell's

the Inhabitants of Cushing

commenced within two years.

business is

unless

First meeting, how called.

May lay pipes,

Снар. 288

How damages shall be

### MAYFIELD-CAPE ELIZABETH.

CHAP. 289 island to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Cushing; and a line drawn from Stone's point in the town of Cushing, easterly to Turkey point in the town of Saint George.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

stent sect. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 26, 1895.

### Chapter 289.

An Act authorizing the land agent to sell certain interests in the reserved lots in the Plantation of Mayfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Land agent may sell interests in reserved lots.

SECT. 1. The land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey for such price as to him may seen just, all the interest which has not been sold by the town of Mayfield in the reserved or school lots in township number two, range two, of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, east of Kennebec river, which were formerly owned as public lots by the town of Mayfield, said town having now become a plantation, and to deposit the sum received for such interest in the state treasury for the benefit of the school fund of the plantation of Mayfield.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1895.

#### Chapter 290.

An Act to provide for the calling of the first annual town meeting of the new town of Cape Elizabeth in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Selectmen, shall call first meeting. SECT. 1. The selectmen for the old town of Cape Elizabeth, who were in office March fifteenth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred ninety-five, shall have full power and authority, and be required to call, upon petition as now provided by statutes relating to calling town meetings, the first annual meeting for the new town of Cape Elizabeth, and the

412